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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-11212

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN,

Petitioner - Appellant

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Northern District of Texas

Before DAVIS, STEWART, and OLDHAM, Circuit Judges. 

PER CURIAM:

We remanded this case to the district court because it was unclear from 

the record whether the petitioner, a pro se prisoner, placed his notice of appeal 

in the prison mail system on or before October 22, 2020, the last day for filing 

the notice. The district court ordered the parties to file verified evidence they 

had to demonstrate when the notice of appeal was placed in the mail. In 

particular, the court ordered production of the prison mail logs or other records 

that would show delivery or the lack thereof of the notice of appeal to the prison 

mail room.
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After reviewing the evidence, the district court found that the notice of 

appeal was placed in the mail on October 23, 2019. The court’s findings are 

not clearly erroneous. When set by statute, the time limitation for filing a 

notice of appeal in a civil case is jurisdictional. Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. 

Servs. of Chi., 138 S. Ct. 13, 17 (2017); Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205, 214 

(2007). The lack of a timely notice mandates dismissal of the appeal. United 

States v. Garcia-Machado, 845 F. 2d 492, 493 (5th Cir. 1988). Accordingly, the 

appeal is DISMISSED for want of jurisdiction. All pending motions are denied 

as MOOT.
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A True Copy
Certified order issued Apr 28, 2020

Ul. OtMjtA
Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit
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northerneJstrIct oftexas 

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIC'? COU VI 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OE TEX.? S 

FORT WORTH DIVISION MAR 3 0 2020 \
•••*

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN, CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT§
§ By

l)c|HiiyPetitioner, §
§VS. § NO. 4:19-CV-743-A
§

LORIE DAVIS, Director-TDCJ-ID, §
§

Respondent. §
FINDINGS OF FACT

On September 20, 2019, the court dismissed petitioner's

petition for a writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 as an

unauthorized successive petition. (Mem. Op. & J., docs. 10 & 11.)

The clerk of court received petitioner's notice of appeal for

filing on November 1, 2019. (NOA, doc. 15.) On December 13, 2019,

the United States Court of Appeals remanded the case to this court

to make a determination as to whether petitioner delivered the

notice of appeal to prison officials for mailing on or before

October 21, 2019. (Order, doc. 19.) Toward that end, the court

makes the following findings of fact:

(1) On September 20, 2019, this court dismissed
petitioner's habeas-corpus petition under 28 U.S.C. 
§ 2254 as an unauthorized successive petition.
(Mem. Op. & J. , docs. 10 & 11.)

Petitioner's notice of appeal was received and 
file-stamped by the district clerk on October 31, 
2019. (NOA 1, doc. 15. )

(2)

<
Under Rule 4(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate 
Procedure, a notice of appeal in a civil case must 
be filed with the district clerk "within 30 days 
after entry of the judgment or order appealed 
from." Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).

(3)



Petitioner's,notice of appeal was due on or before 
Monday, October 21, 2019.1

(4)

Petitioner delivered his notice of appeal to prison 
officials on October 23, 2019.2 (Resp't's Resp. 1 & 
Attach., doc. 31.)

(5)

The clerk of court shall supplement the record on appeal with

these findings, close the case, and return the case to the Fifth

Circuit for further proceedings.

it?SIGNED March , 2020.

COHN MCBRYDiz 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

'October 20, 2019, was a Sunday.

Petitioner provides documentation he asserts proves that 
his notice of appeal was mailed by the prison law library on 
October 17, 2019, "as per the policy used for inmates who are 
indigent." (Pe't'r Notice to the Court, doc. 22.) However, the 
prison mail logs reflect that his notice of appeal was received 
in the prison mailroom for mailing on October 23, 2019.
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United States Court of Appeals
FIFTH CIRCUIT 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700 
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE, 

Suite 115
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

LYLE W. CAYCE 
CLERK

May 27, 2020

#1454022
Mr. Donn Deveral Martin 
CID Clements Prison 
9601 Spur 591 
Amarillo, TX 79107-9606

No. 19-11212 Donn Martin v. Lorie Davis, Director 
USDC No. 4:19-CV-743

Dear Mr. Martin,

We will take no action on your petition for a rehearing. The time 
for filing a petition for rehearing under Fed. R. App. P. 40 has 
expired. Any petition for rehearing would have been due within 14 
days for the Court's order of April 28, 2020.

Sincerely,

LYLE W. CAYCE, Clerk

By:
Claudia N. Farrington, Deputy Clerk 
504-310-7706
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i

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-11212

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN,
(

Petitioner - Appellant

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Northern District of Texas

Before DAVIS, STEWART, and OLDHAM, Circuit Judges.
PER CURIAM:

This court must examine the basis of its jurisdiction, on its own motion 

if necessary. Hill,v. City of Seven Points, 230 F.3d 167, 169 (5th Cir. 2000). 
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 

4(a)(1)(A), the notice of appeal in a civil case must be filed within thirty days 

of entry of judgment.

In this habeas corpus case filed by a state prisoner, the final judgment 

entered and certificate of appealability was denied on September 20, 2019. 
Therefore, the final day for filing a timely notice of appeal was Monday, 
October 21, 2019 because the thirtieth day was a Sunday. See Fed. R. App. P.'

was
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No. 19-11212
26(a)(1)(C). The cover letter accompanying petitioner’s pro se notice of appeal 
is dated October 17, 2019 and the notice is stamped as filed on October 31, 
2019.

A prisoner’s pro se notice of appeal is timely filed if deposited in the 

institution’s internal mail system on or before the last day for filing. See FED. 
R. APP. P. 4(c)(1). As it cannot be determined from the record in this case 

whether the petitioner delivered the notice of appeal to prison officials for 

mailing on or before October 21, 2019, the case must be remanded to the 

district court to make this determination. See Thompson v. Montgomery, 853 

F.2d 287, 288 (5th Cir. 1988) (per curiam). Upon making this determination, 
the district court shall return the case to this court for further proceedings, or 

dismissal, as may be appropriate.

2
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FEB 1 9 2020UNITED STATES DISTRICT C )URT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT 0[T TEX 

FORT WORTH DIVISION
\S

CLERK, U,y. DiSTRICT COURT
ByDONN DEVERAL MARTIN, § Deputy

§
Petitioner, §

§
§ No. 4:19-CV-743-Av.
§

LORIE DAVIS, Director-TDCJ-ID, §
§

Respondent. §

ORDER. NOTICE. AND INSTRUCTIONS TO PARTIES

You will take notice that a petition for a writ of habeas 
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 was filed in the Amarillo division 
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of 
Texas, which was transferred to this Court on September 17, 2019. 
(Order, doc. 6.) The Court dismissed the petition without 
prejudice as a successive § 2254 petition on September 20, 2019. 
(Mem. Op. and Final J., docs. 10 & 11.) No service had issued, 
upon respondent at that time. Petitioner appealed the Court's 
dismissal, and on December 13, 2019, the Fifth Circuit Court of 
Appeals remanded the case to the Court for determination of the 
date petitioner delivered his notice of appeal to prison 
officials for mailing. (Order, doc. 19.)

Toward that end, the Court issued an order on December 16, 
2019, ordering the parties to provide verified evidence of facts 
regarding the date that petitioner actually deposited his notice 
of appeal in the prison mail system on or before 60 days after 
the entry of this Order. (Order, doc. 21.) Respondent did not 
respond within the time allowed. It has been brought to the 
Court's attention that respondent was not properly served with a 
copy of the petition or any orders in this habeas action.

It is therefore ORDERED that respondent file verified 
evidence of the facts regarding the date that petitioner 
deposited his notice of appeal in the prison mail system within 
30 days. The court in particular invites verified proof of the 
prison mail logs or other records that may reflect the delivery 
or non-delivery of petitioner's notice of appeal to the prison 
mail room on or before October 21, 2019.

A copy of the petition, memorandum opinion, final judgment, 
and all orders shall be served on the Attorney General, counsel



for respondent, by electronic means.1 N.D. Tex. L. Civ. R. 
5.1(e). A copy of this order shall be mailed to petitioner.

11SIGNED February , 2020.

UNITED STATES/DISTRICT JUDGE

i Based upon communication with the Texas Attorney General's Office, this 
Court will not serve copies directly upon respondent. Instead, copies shall be 
served electronically upon the Texas Attorney General and directed to the 
attention of Edward Marshall, Chief, Criminal Appeals Division, Office of the 
Attorney General of Texas, Austin, TX 78711-2548. See Fed. R. Civ. P.
5(b)(2)(E).

2



U.S. Dli'i'RiCl COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF '’EXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION
NOV 1 9 2019

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
By§DONN DEVERAL MARTIN, Dqmly

§
Petitioner, §

No. 4:19-CV-7 4 3-A§v.
§

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal 
Justice, Correctional 
Institutions Division,

§
§
§
§
§

Respondent. §

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO
PROCEED ON APPEAL IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Petitioner has appealed the court's September 20, 2019, .

Memorandum Opinion and Order and Final Judgment dismissing his

habeas petition in this action as an unauthorized successive

petition pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b). (Op. & J., docs. 10-

11.) Petitioner filed a motion to proceed in forma pauperis on

appeal in the Fifth Circuit, which has been forwarded to this

(Ltr., doc. 17.) After review andcourt for a ruling.

consideration of petitioner's application to proceed in forma

pauperis and supporting documentation received by the clerk of

this court on September 23, 2019, the court ORDERS that the

application to proceed in forma pauperis on appeal be, and is

hereby, granted.

/, 2019.SIGNED November
//

f/ /
f/<?

.4K

(JOHN MCBRYDE /
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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Case'll PaCf/j^o/^'VagelD 76
45

1 (Open court)
Q-. (By Ms. Varnell) Detective Weber, in 

reviewing State's Exhibit No. 22 and having looked at 
the photographs of the victim, an adult male, did you 
find'items in those photographs that are 
consistent - in the photographs of the victim, did 
you find items that are consistent with what you saw 
when you examined Donn Martin?

A. Yes, I did.

(State's Exhibit No. 22 published)
Q. (By Ms. Varnell) Now, Detective Weber, did 

you bring any other items with you today to court?
A. Yes, I did.
Q. In particular at some point did you obtain 

a search warrant for DNA?
A. Yes, I did.
Q. And why did you do that?
A. I did that because on April 20th I was 

informed by Connie Patton of the ME's office that 
male DNA had been found in the victim's panties.

Q. And how did you go about doing that? How 
do you go about obtaining DNA from somebody?

A. You obtain it with a buccal swab, and 
basically we have sterile packaging that the swabs 
come in. When we obtain it, we put on gloves. We 
tear the packaging open. We remove the buccal swab, 
which is basically, it looks like a long Q-tip. It's 
a long wooden stick with, you know, gauze on the end, 
and we swab the inside of the cheek.

Q. Did you perform that on Donn Martin?
A. I did not. He was in the medical wing. I 

was present when it was performed.
Q. Did you - and that was my next question.

2 2
3 3

uJ 6

8

4
5
6
7
8
9

Q. Okay. Just briefly, can you go into some 
of the things that you saw?

A. Body size and type, hand size is similar. 
Specifically on the hand on the left middle finger, 
the inside portion there are three either freckles or
moles that kind of appear to make a triangle on the
finger, and in comparing the two sets of pictures,
that compares to the left middle finger in the other 
picture, the same pattern of freckles on the same 
finger.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Q. And.did’you notice anything' about the'penis
itselfih thepictures?

A." Yes.

20\
21
22

Q. Was it circumcised?
A. Yes, it was.
Q. Was Mr. Martin's penis circumcised when yod

23\ 24
V 25
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Did you see it done in your presence?
A. Yes, I did.
Q. What happened to thajrtxjccaTswabjhfter you 

saw it swiped on the Defendant, inside of his cheek?
. A. It was immediately-placed back in the 

packaging-;3t13rfeTeased bacicto me/~^"\
^ Q. And then what did,you do with that'

Deputy Of£1

44

examined it that day?
A. Yes, it was.
Q. And what about the coloring of the pubic

1
2

/0<vf 4

P • 7

(JUf-r CO*A** 10 
tftUfi..

2
3

hair? 4
A. It/dppearecDto match.
Q. Now, in the pictures with Sierra Scala, the 

person in those images, I believe you stated had at 
one point in one of the pictures some sort of 
redness?

5
6

A. Sealed the packaging and released the 
. packaging as evidence to the Arlington Police 

'^Department evidence room.
'VQ. Okay. And just briefly, you! 

the ArlingfoirPulice 
us about that place.

A. Well, obviously whenever we seize 
something, we have to have a place to put it. So 
what we do is we transport it back. We package the 
item for safety purposes and to preserve evidence, 
and then we will release it.

A. Yes, on the pppis? Yw. npar thp hasp of
the penisjeartlTerBody........ ‘

Did it appear to be a permanent scar or
'anything?

10
1 loned

iehtevidence room. Tell
t 11

il 12\
13

,-"1/4 A. It was - we couldn't - from the picture J
15 you couldn't tell if it was a recent injury or
16 [ permanent scar. '

Q:—AHd-were-votrtdolano for that?
A. Yes, we were,
Q. Did you see that?
A. dNot that we could tell, nop

MS. VARNELL: Your Honor, may I

14
15
16

tffrb ft
Oft fttS PtMi 4, 20 

p£fl 6^22

17
18

Apuv^':
____ Ip/lhtsparOCular^case, thi^

relqase'cfto one particular locker. Since it is 
evidence, there's nothing else in that locker but’ 
that item of evidence. It's then logged into 
evidence by evidence technicians.

Q. ^'■And-at-5efflertrointr3rey^ that it was 
released to the medical examiner, Connie - Connie

19 was
20
21

publish the photos to the jury? 22
i 23{0f. THE COURT: Yes, ma'am. You're 23

24 talking about State's 22? 24
25 MS. VARNELL: Yes, Your Honor, State's 25
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73Case 4: meat
yttlSLL some desk drawers and looking for things like zip 

drives and other computer type components?
A. That's correct.

So that was an office area, was it not, the

rA. Not that I recall, no, sir.
_ q. okay. Is it standard procedure when you're 

arresting somebody, if they have personal belongings 
with them, to go ahead and take those into custody

1
22
33

Q-44
fie cabinets?

A. Yes, sir..
Q. And lot of f les?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. ' So you didn't take the time to search 

through any of those?
A. Oh, yes, sir, we did. We searched the 

entire offices.
Q. You searched the entire --
A. Yes.
Q. You went through each file drawer and

looked through?
A. As best we could. Again, we were doing g y 

this with the permission of the homeowner, so it's ge-pfiDj'j£^ 
not like we're going to go in there and completely ' 
tear up the house and look. We did as best we could.

Q. Okay. So did you also--in the office 
area in the house itself, did you look through that 
desk also to make sure you hadn't missed anything?

A. I don't recall if we did that or not on 
that trip down.

5with them?5
6A. Yes, depending on the department.

Different departments have different procedures, and 
I can't say what their procedures are.

Q. But you never asked them to make sure that 
those items were secured if he had items there at the

6
77
88
99
1010
11hospital?11
12 /2>A. I don't recall that, no, sir.

Q. And then you never contacted them or asked 
them to look through the personal property, if any, 
that they had taken with them to see if that T-shirt 
was in that personal property?

A. No, sir.
Q. Now, you don't have any special training or 

expertise in comparing body parts, do you?
A. No, sir.

So--- and who looked at these photos and

12
1313 (J>1414
1515
1616
1717
1818
1919
2020
21Q.21
22compared with you?

A. Me and -1 believe the comparison of the 
photos, just myself.

Q. Okay. So you looked at it and you thought

22
2323
2424
2525

Bravo, CSR 
Court Reporter

Jana Kay 
OfficialBravo, CSR 

Court Reporter
Jana Ka 

Deputy Offieih D epu ty

7472

Q. And when you searched the garage office, 
did you find anything of interest when you went 
through all those files?

A. There was nothing of evidentiary value, no,

1that there were similarities?
A. That’s right.
Q. And you think that from looking at those 

photos and from -1 guess you were there when the 
photos of Donn's body were taken. You were present 
when that occurred, right?

A. That's correct.
Q. But you're not the one that took the

1
22
33
44

sir.55 Q. With the panties that were taken into 
evidence on March the 6th, did anyone that you ever 
asked, Marina or Larry Scala, whether or not there 
were other panties that she had worn the night 
before, the day before?

A. I did not, no, sir.

66
77
88
9photos?

10 10A. No, sir, I'm not.
Q. But based on viewing those and viewing the 

other photos, if s your opinion that he's been 
circumcised?

A. Thpt's what it appears on the photos.
Q. Well, you saw him -
A. I'm sorry. That's what it appears In

x
li\\ MR. SAUER: I pass the witness, YourC$01^ 12

r #'l

\ 12
13 Honor.

THE COURT: I think this might be an . 
appropriate place for me to give the jury a morning 
recess.

14
' 15IP 16

pen kW »
22

Ladies and gentlemen of the jury, 
please remember the admonition about not discussing 
the case. Don't allow anyone to discuss it in your 
presence. Please don't even discuss it with each 
other. I believe we’ll be in recess for 20 minutes.

(Recess from 10:21 a.m. to 10:36 a.m.) 
(Open court, Defendant present)
THE COURT: Are both sides ready to :

17^person, ygs^ar.
\ Q. When you went to Donn and Beverly Martin’s 
house in Abilene, I guess it was the secondjime — 

it "the second? J^you^ethrertimes?
A. Three times, yes, sir.
Q. So was it the third time that you also 

acquired some zip drives and other hardware?
: A. Yes, sir. That was the third time.

Q. And on that occasion you just looked at

18
19
20was
21
22

K 2323
2424
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Case 4: 05*47/1 yv'Riige 3? ^ 4«fe/l=>a§sip 79
___ ___________ l_______ • ______ U i 82 ;/______]___________

, ~: &)!Hia\r WS
1 afout. 1 somebody to buy the same kind of camera you've got,

take pictures of a little girl and put them on your 
computer. I mean, that takes some forethought, 
doesn't it?

• 84

2 Q. So let me see if I understand this right 
You're saying that she's not going to wipe her hands 
like this. She's going to wipe her hands on the 
inside of her panties?

A. You are not paying attention. She takes 
her panties here. There is her panties. She takes 
them up, up over here and pushes it down and takes 
care of the bubbles. That's on the inside of the 
panties.

2
3 3
4 4

A. It takes someone who kaav^TofabouT^N^ 
6 cameras and computers. ' x

Q. And it would also take some forethought to 
8 tfy to find an older gentleman with the same type of 

penis that you have, same type of hands you have, to...
TO be in that picture, wouldn't it?

Thafsnotaecurate either,JsJ13—
Q.„ Okay...Well,areyouclrcurndsed?
A. I am not.

5 5
6
7 7
8
9 9

fifiN 13

(oKo
■foBolSTW,

/ 20cjw>iQ&y/ 2i

Q. That's how your DNA would get there?
A. Well, it could --1 don't know how it got 

there. I'm giving you as good an explanation as you 
can come up with.

Q. Okay. So the explanation — she wiped up 
your DNA herself —

A. it also could have come from my hands.
Q- In her hands, okay. Your defense attorneys 

have asked a lot of questions of witnesses about this 
issue with the house or whatnot Marina and Larry, 
they pay the mortgage in that house, correct?

A. Well, they do most of the time.
Q. Would that be yes?
A. rd say most of the time.
Q. They're not living there for free?

...Ar­il
12
13

Q, "Okay. So in -- I'm not an experfor 
-^ anything, but what I understgnd-ls'youYe telling me 

thafTvhen-yotrareTloF-'^are you telling me that when 
you're not circumcised, you have skin that goes over 
the head of your penis?

A. Always.

14,
15i 16

17 17
18 18
19 19

20 MR. VASSAR: Okay. May I approach the
21 witness?

22 22 THE COURT: Yes, sir.
Q. (By Mr. Vassar) Do you remember the police 

coming to takq/fticfuresftf you?
23 23
24 24
25 25 A. Yes, Ijp. A'efcVC S MtMTM 

19 WTCj$C.UMi-Liz.h
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83 85

1 A. No, they're not
Q. If something breaks down in the house, they 

got to deal with it?
A. Well, it depends. I give them money to fix

1 Q. Do you remember the police coming 
specifically to take pictures of your penis?

A. Yss, I do. //oofA fi-T"
Q. Okay. I want to show you State's Exhibit .

22, page nine. Is that your penis? . fT'00- ^ "
A. It is, •••••• ..........
Q. Okay. I don't see any head going over - 

or skin going over the entire part of the head tfierei,
A. Detective Weber had me pull the skin hahk.'fffk. >

He told me to pull it back_and then grab the alaris ,
■......................

the glans.' That's a fact Only when he tbkt.me to 
push it back, and I now know why he did that>,is to 
make that similar to what he saw in the photo, but 
still it was Weber who said I was circumcised. He
-made-it-defMe7' ^i;/?/kV7i^b

Q. So is he in on it? I mean, is he, you 
know, against you?

A. I don’t trust Weber as far as I can throw 
this building.

Q. Okay. Is it fair to say--is it fair to 
say that when we look at State's Exhibit 9,1 mean, 
you don't have skin over your penis, do you?
RfJ?tA To VH rt-ZiT-FOLKR FfrZ&rfS’l-'

2 2
3 3
4 4
5 it up. 5
6 Q. Right They keep the house clean, right?

A. Yes, they do.
Q. I mean they're not living there for free on 

your dime, are they?
A. No, they're not
Q. Defense Counsel also asked you a lot of 

questions about where these pictures came from. Is 
it your testimony that Larry put these on your 
computer?

6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 A. I didn't say that, but someone did that 

knows a lot about computers.
Q. Who do you think did it?

• A. It's not my purpose, sir, my job to find 
out. I don’t know. I know it wasn't me.

Q. Do you think this is kind of a conspiracy 
against you?

A. I'm not going to characterize it like that.
Q. What do you think it is?
A. I have no idea.
Q. I mean, that's kind of elaborate for

15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 j19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
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"Here's some photos of your dad's hands. Can you 
identify these for us?" Oh, yeah, let me see. & f
Microscopically on here I think that looks like a 
little mole or a sunspot or this looks like a little 
scar. You know, that isn't the way to conduct a 
proper investigation.

TO vYvy 36

1 Jn doesn't wear those type of shorts. Because of his 
' 2\'weightlifting when he's working out, he wears the 

elastic type, spandex type shorts so that, you know, 
it's easier to conduct his workouts with the lifting 
and stuff that he does.

1
2
3 3
4 4
5 5

And also in these photos, there are a 
couple of photos that show the individual's legs from 
upper thighs, and look at that and see if you can 
determine whether or not there's hair on those legs. 
Because if there's hair on those legs, then it's not 
Donn, okay? Because Donn at that period of time, as 
Beverly told you, he told you, in these power lifting 
tournaments, he would have had everything shaved and 
it wouldn't be him.

6 6
7 Now, one thing that's very important 

are the dates of these photos. You have December the 
11th of '04, 12/16/04, January 8th of '04, April 18 
of - January of '05, April the 18th, '05 and May the 
28th of '05. Except for the May the 28th, '05, Donn 
was either out of the country totally or passing 
through Miami.

7
8 8
9 9
10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13

And if you look at the trimesters and 
look at his duties, he was typically -- after classes 
were over, he had to stay on for graduation each of 
those semesters. And although the dates are close, 
but if you'll look at the dates in his passport and 
couple that with the trimesters and couple that with 
his explanation of where he was in the different 
travels he had, then you'll have at least four of 
those dates when he couldn't have been there when the

14 14
Also Detective Weber talked about in15 15

16 one of these photos -- and I don't know if the State 
included it in these exhibits. But Weber told you on 
one of them - one of the ones, I think, with the 
child, there was a red spot on the upper portion of 
the shaft of the penis.

16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20

And then when you look at the 
photos -- if you look at the photos of Donn's body 
they took, there's no red spot. And that red spot in 
the photos, clear enough, I think it might be -- 
determine whether or not you think that's a birthmark

21 21
22 22
23 photos were taken. 23

And even if you find there was only 
one of those dates that he wasn't there when the

24 24
25 25
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35 37

photo was taken, then that tells you he's not the 
person in those photos. I would encourage you to 
look at the passport and then compare that with what 
he said about his duties as a professor down there.

The colorful shirt in the photographs, 
okay, we know that Donn had several T-shirts, 
colorful shirts, but not like the one in the 
photographs. Detective Weber went and searched the 
house. We know that when Donn left the hospital, he 
had on a white T-shirt and blue shorts. His sister 
told you that she picked up his belongings and other 
clothes there.

1 or not. And if it is, then it's not in there. Then 
that's not his penis.

1
2 2
3 3 --' And the final thing in that issue is 

thecircumcision issue. And I think if you will look 
' at the photos of the individual with the child, in 

those photos it appears that the individual is 
circumcised, and then if you look at the photos that 
the detectives took of Donn's body, then you see that 
sure enough, that - they've taken these photos and 
they have his hands pulling back on the shaft of the 
penis exposing the head of his penis, and you can 
tell that that's happening from looking at the 

\photos, and that would indicate that he is 
circumcised and that that wouldn't be the^ame'penis 
as the perjislrTThe pfTorw'with ffie'child.

So I think what you have from all 
'this, we talked in voir dire about how evidence of 

‘ reasonable doubt can come from the evidence, it can 
arise from the evidence, but it can also arise from a 
lack of evidence. And I think what you have here are\ 
both of those situations where if you really look at 
this carefully and closely, it's not a perfect case.
Ifkfact, it really starts to fall apart because of 
all the-little things that are in there that indicate 
that it is not Donn Martin.

4 4
5 5
6 6
7 i 7

\8 8
\1 99

10 10
11 11
12 12,
13 You know, he had been in the hospital 

for two or three weeks, and he didn't need any 
clothes there. And so, you know, was there a 
colorful shirt? Yeah, there were other shirts, but 
not the one in the photos. I mean, Donn certainly 
didn't have an opportunity to discard that or destroy 
it or get rid of it. You know, Beverly certainly 
wouldn't. She was looking for it, trying to help 
them. So that ought to tell you, you know, whose 
shirt is that?

13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 Same thing with the green shorts. I 

don't even think Detective Weber even looked for any 
green shorts. But you heard from Donn that he

23
24 24
25 25
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1 However, again, minor alleles were"'-^ 
also detected at three genetic locations which could *) 
not have been contributed by either the victim,

"Sierra, ScaJa^or Donn Martin. And again, because" 
they were so miriorand so fewrl really can’t make 
any conclusion as to who could have contributed 
those.

1 Q. And I know -1 don’t know if you know the
2 answer to this question, but you say the total
3 population of southwestern Hispanics, Caucasian - do
4 you know how many people we’re talking about on that?
5 I A- Well, this -- these numbers are based on a
6 national data base, so I’m not sure if I understand

2
' 3
4"
5
6
7

7 the question.
Q. Are we talking like 100 people? Are we 

talking like 100,000 people, the population?
A. Well, the population in question would be 

the geographical area where the offense occurred, so 
it would be the population, I guess, of Arlington.

Q. Right.
A. Which I don’t know. What 300,000? 

Somewhere around there.
Q. Okay. Were you able to make determination 

on that .01 percent, besides Sierra, are we talking 
about male or female DNA?

A. It would be all individuals.
Q. Okay. Okay. Could you make any 

determination whether Larry Scala, Sierra's father 
was included in that .01 percent?

A. He - of the two major contributors, Sierra 
and that additional male that Mr. Martin is included, 
he is excluded from that. He could not have been the

8 Q. Now, we met a few months ago, correct 
about this case?

A. Correct.
Q. And did I ask you to do some additional

12 testing just to be thorough and figure out what these
13 minor alleles are?

A. Yes.
Q. And what kind of additional testing did you

!o „ A‘ The request was t0 9° ahead and perform 
lo testing on the mother and father just to see if it's
19 possible that those additional minor alleles were
20 coming from the parent.

Q. And what was your'cohclusioh?--^^
,, „ A‘ A9ain' because there were so few aiiefeSx
23 if all of those minor alleles that I detected could \
24 ^explained by just one of the parents, I would have/
25 made-^- might have made some conclusion, but because

89
910

1011
11
12
1314
1415
1516 do?
16
17
18
19
2021
2122
22
23
24
25
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141

1 it wasn’t like that, maybe one could have and the '
,2 other maybe could have been from the father, I just 
3 couldn't make a conclusion. So just to be

conservative, Ican'tmakeany.condusiom----------""
\ Between 2T1 and 2T2, which one is the
6 stronger sample from your point of view?

A. The most complete data is from 2T2.
Q- And on 2T2 did you run some type of -1 

9 want to say, did you run some numbers on it?
A. Yes, I performed some statistics on the 

11 mixture profile.
Q- And explain to the jury what the results of

\ 1 contributor of that additional male DNA thaK
2 l Mr. Martin is included, but I can’t make any )
3 \conclusion about him regarding that very, very minor
4 component.

4V

Q. But on the mixture, you got a big part 
6 I that's Sierra, correct?

A- Well, both she and the male contributor are
8 approaching equal concentrations^^
9 , Q- Okay.-So you got a parfthaPs'her and you

10 have got a part that - 15 out of 15 alleles A ' '
11) the Defendant; is that correct?

A-_ He cannot be.exduded._-—"
Q- Cannot be excluded. I am sorry. And Larry

14 Scala, he is not in that major part?
15 A. No, he is not.

5
7

78

10
atch

12,
12 ,13 those are.
1314 A. Again, the way we handle these 

statistically is we calculate the percent of the 
population that could not have been a contributor 
okay? So it is expected that at least 99.99 percent 
of the Caucasian, African/American and Southwestern 
Hispanic populations can be excluded as possible 
contributors to the mixture 2T2.

15
16 I

16 IQ. Now, when you received these items that you
17 tested, the panties and the buccal swabs, did those
18 appear to be tampered with in any way?
19 A. They did not.

17
18
19
20

20 Q. And were you - let me ask you this. When
21 you processed these DNA samples, do you have certain
22 controls in place to make sure you're doing
23 | everything right?

A. We have a series of controls that we use.
Q. Would you explain that to the jury, please?

21 And what you have to realize is that 
within the remaining .01 percent of the population 
Mr. Martin and Sierra Scala, the victim, are both 
included in that .01 percent that have the types 
possible to contribute to the mixture.

22
23
24

2425
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSES

OFFICE OF CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER & FORENSIC LABORATORIES
200 Feliks Gwozdz Place 
Fort Worth, Texas 76104 

817-212-7026

RONALD SINGER
CRIME LABORATORY DIRECTOR

NIZAM PEERWANI, M.D., DABFP 
CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

FORENSIC BIOLOGY / DNA LABORATORY

OFFENSE: Sexual AssaultNAME: Sierra Scala

REQUESTED BY: Detective Mike Weber 

Arlington P.D. Service No: 060016109

CRIME LAB NUMBER: 0603237

DATES OF REQUEST: March 15th & April 26lh 2006

DATE OF COMPLETION: June 19, 2006 PRIORITY: 2

COMPLETED BY: Constance PattonDATE OF REPORT: June 19, 2006

Received from the Tarrant County Medical Examiner Evidence Custodian on March IS, 2006:

1. Sealed Sexual Assault Evidence Collection Kit with sealed items:
1.1 Buccal swabs
1.2 Vulvar swabs “for saliva”

2. Panties in sealed sack

Received from the Tarrant County Medical Examiner Evidence Custodian on April 27,2006:

3. Sealed envelope “MW 15” “Martin, Don Deveral” with two swabs in a paper sleeve

Results

Neither spermatozoa nor prostatic antigen (P30), which are confirmatory tests for semen, were detected on the 
panties (2).

Page I of3



0603237 
June 19,2006 
Page 2 of 3

Human DNA was extracted and quantified from items:

Item
Vulvar swab 
Panties

1.2
2TI & 2T2

Buccal swab - Sierra Scala 
Buccal swab - Don Martin

l.l

Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) based testing was performed for fifteen Short Tandem Repeat (STR) genetic
loci and Amelogenin (sex typing) using the Applied Biosystems AmpF-^STR® Identifiler® STR amplification 
kit for the genetic loci: D8S1179, D21S11, D7S820, CSF1PO, D3S1358, THOl, D13S317, D16S539, 
D2S1338, D19S433, vWA, TPOX, D18S51, D5S818 and FGA.

Conclusions

Vulvar swab (1.21

The female STR profile obtained is the same as the victim, Sierra Scala (1.1). No male DNA was detected.

Panties (2Tli

Male DNA and a mixture STR profile consistent with having originated from the victim, Sierra Scala (1.1) and 
at least one additional contributor was obtained for 2T1. Don Martin (3) cannot be excluded as a possible 
contributor to the mixture at twelve of the fifteen genetic loci examined. Results regarding Don Martin (3) as a 
possible contributor at genetic loci D13S317, D18S51 & FGA were inconclusive.

Additionally, minor alleles were also detected at THOl, D19S433, vWA & D5S818 which could not have 
originated from either Sierra Scala (1.1) or Don Martin (3) however no conclusion can made regarding their 
source.

Panties (2T2)

Male DNA and a mixture STR profile consistent with having originated from the victim, Sierra Scala (1.1) and 
at least one additional contributor was obtained for 2T2. Alleles consistent with or the same as Don Martin (3) 
were detected at all of the genetic loci examined. However, minor alleles were also detected at genetic loci 
THOl, D19S433 & vWA which could not have originated from either Sierra Scala (1.1) or Don Martin. No 
conclusion can be made regarding the source of these alleles.
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Statistical Data - Panties (2T2)

It is expected that at least 99.99% of the Caucasian. African-American & Southwestern Hispanic populations 
can be excluded as a possible contributor to the mixture 2T2.

Disposition of Evidence:

remainder of 1.1, 1.2, 2T l, 2T2 & 3 
2 & empty packaging items 1 & 3

Biology / DNA freezer: 
Evidence custodian:

(jl s/kzljK
DNA ANALYST: Constance Patton

APPROVED BY: Ronald L. Singer, M.S.
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TEXAS FORENSIC 
SCIENCE COMMISSION

Justice Through Science
1700 North Congress Ave., Suite 445 
Austin,Tex(is 78701

August 21, 2015

Members of the Texas Criminal Justice Community:

This letter provides notification to the community regarding an issue of potential concern 
to judges, criminal prosecutors, criminal defense lawyers, victims and defendants in the Texas 
criminal justice system. The concerns involve the interpretation of DNA results where multiple 
contributors may be present, commonly referred to as DNA mixture interpretation. The attached 
document details the origin and scope of the concerns.

While the Commission assesses the issues described in the attached document, we 
recommend any prosecutor, defendant or defense attorney with a currently pending case 
involving a DNA mixture in which the results could impact the conviction consider requesting 
confirmation that Combined Probability of Inclusion/Exclusion (referred to as “CPI” or “CPE”) 
was calculated by the laboratory using current and proper mixture interpretation protocols. If the 
laboratory is unable to confirm the use of currently accepted protocols for the results provided, 
counsel should consider requesting a re-calculation of CPI/CPE.

The extent to which any closed criminal cases may require re-analysis will be a subject of 
Commission review and subsequent notification to the stakeholder community.

If you have any questions regarding these issues, please contact the Commission’s 
general counsel, Lynn Garcia, at 512-936-0649 or lynn. garcia@fsc.texas. gov.

Sincerely,• »

Vincent J.MrDi Maio, 
Presiding Officer

iV'-
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSES

OFFICE OF CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER & FORENSIC LABORATORIES
200 Feliks Gwozdz Place 
Fort Worth, Texas 76104 

817-920-5700x8518 Fax: 817-920-5790

SUSAN HOWE, PhD, FAB FT 
CRIME LABORATORY DIRECTOR

NIZAM PEERWANI, M.D., DABFP 
CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

FORENSIC BIOLOGY / DNA LABORATORY 
AMENDED REPOR T

OFFENSE: Sexual AssaultNAME: Sierra Scala

CRIME LAB NUMBER: 0603237 REQUESTED BY: Steve Conder 
Tarrant County District Attorney’s Office

DATE OF REQUEST: May 10, 2017 Arlington P.D. Service No: 060016109

DATE OF COMPLETION: May 16, 2017

DATE OF June 19, 2006 AMENDED REPORT: May 21, 2017 COMPLETED BY: Constance Patton 
Previous Report Dates: June 19,2006 & May 15,2007

Contact information in header changed to reflect current contact numbers and crime lab director; 
Serology results for item 2 (panties} amended to comply with current reporting requirements; 
Addition of currently required serology limitation statements;
TH01 genetic locus typographical correction;
Mixture re-interpretation for items 2T1 & 2T2 using currelit TCME guidelines;
Addition of currently required qualitative statement for items 1.2 & 2;
Increased number of pages from 3 to 4;

Received from the Tarrant County Medical Examiner Evidence Custodian on March 15,2006:

1. Sealed Sexual Assault Evidence Collection Kit with sealed items:
1.1 Buccal swabs
1.2 Vulvar swabs “for saliva”

2. Parties in sealed sack

Received from the Tarrant County Medical Examiner Evidence Custodian on April 27,2006: 

3. Sealed envelope “MW15” “Martin, Don Deveral” with two swabs in a paper sleeve

Results

Stains fluorescing using an alternate light source (ALS) were obseiyed on the inside crotch of the panties 
(2). Acid phosphatase activity, which may indicate the presence of semen, was not detected on two areas 
tested front the inside panties crotch. Additionally, neither prostatic antigen (p30) nor spermatozoa, both of 
which are components of semen, were detected on an area tested from the panties crotch.

A presumptive test for blood was negative on a stain tested from the inside panties crotch (2).

Page 1 of4
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Limitations of Serological Testing

An alternate light source (ALS) is used as a screening tool to aid in the visualization ojpossible biological stahis stwh 
as semen, vaginal secretions, saliva, and in some instances, blood. Other sources, including lotions, lubricants, 
bleach and oilier cleaning agents may also exhibit fluorescence using this Visualizatiou method. Additionally, 
fluorescence is based on many factors including the substrate and sttiiii concentration: therefore, a result reported us 
stains not observed(i,e. nonfluarfiscenceymay indicate the ubamce of biological material, or that biologicalmaterial 
is present below the detection threshold of the ekaniination.

Acid phosphatase is anenzyme typically present in semen inhigh concentrationsbutis not specific to tit ale 
individuals or semen. Vaginal'secretionsas well asother bodyfluidsihayexhibit positive orweak positiveacid 
phosphatase activity resulting jit apositive or weak positive test result. The test for acid phosphatase activity is used 
as a presumptive assessment and a positive resultshouldiwi be interpretedas confirmatory for the presence of 
semen. Additionally, a positive result is reported when acid phosphatase activity is present at or above a minimum 
threshold; therefore, a result:reported as not detected may indicate the absence of acid phosphatase activity or activity 
present below the detection threshold of the test.

Although prostatic antigen (P30) is typically present in seminal fluid from sperm producing and vasectomized 
(azoospermic) males, a positive P30 test resultcould be attributedto other sources such as male urine, blood of men 
with prastutic carcinoma or post mortem samples. Additionally, adolescent girls and adult women with hormonal 
imbalances due to endocrine related conditions may also exhibit P30 activity. Although a strong indicator of semen, 
a positive P30 test result in the absence of the identification of spermatozoa should not he interpreted as confirmatory 
for the presence of semen. Additionally, a positive result is reported when P30 is present at or above anunimunt 
concentration; therefore, a result reported as not detected may indicate the absence ofp30 or the presence of p30 
below the detection threshold of the test.

The identification ofspephatozoais consideredconfirmatoryforthe presence of semen.

Apositive presUUtptive test result for blood'should’notbe interpretedasconfirmatory for the presence ofhuman 
blood. Although sensitive, the presumptive test for Mood is not specific and a positive test result could also be 
attributed to other sources such as HonAiuman blood, some cleaning agents and some fruits and vegetables which 
containplantperoxidases. Additionally, a positive result is reported when a chemical reaction occurs at or above a 
minimum threshold; therefore, a restihreported as negative may indicate thcabsence of blood or the presence of 
blood below the detection threshold of the test.

Human DNA was extracted and quantified from items:

Item
Vulvar swab 
Panties

1.2
2TI &2T2

Buccal swab - Sierra Scala 
Buccal swab - Don Martin

1.1
3

Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) based testing was performed for fifteen Short Tandem Repeat (STR) genetic 
loci and Amefogenin (sex typing) using the Applied Biosystems AmpF^STR® Identifier® STR amplification 
kit for the genetic loci: D8S1179, D21S11, D7S820, CSF1PO, D3S1358, TH01, D13S317, D16S539, D2S1338, 
D19S433, vWA, TPOX, D18S51, D5S818 and FGA.
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Conclusions

Vulvar swab (1.2)

The female STR profile obtained is the same as the victim, Sierra Scala (1.1). No male DNA was detected.

Panties (2T1)

The DNA profile obtained is a mixture consistent with originating from Sierra Scala (LI) and at (east two 
additional contributors, of which at least one is male. Due to the complexity of the mixture and the known 
biological reldiedness of Sierra Scald (LI) andpen Martin (3), no conclusions can be made regarding the 
sources of the noiir-victim component

Alleles were detected at the genetic loci TH01, D19S433, vWA & D5S818 which could not have originated 
from either Sierra Scala (1.1) or Don Martin (3); however, no conclusion can be made regarding their 
sburce(s)dtie to the quantity and/or quality of ■human DNA.

i

!

Panties (2X2)

The DNA profile obtained is a mixture consistent with originating from Sierra Scala (1. If and at least tivo 
additional contributors, of which at least one is male. Due to the complexity of the mixture and the known 
biological relatedness of Sierra Scala (1.1) and Don Martin (3), no conclusions can be made regarding the 
sources of the non-victim component.

Alleles were detected at the genetic loci THAI, D13S317, D2S1338, D19S433 & vWA which could not have 
originated from either Sierra Scala (1.1) or Don Martin (3); however, ho conclusion can be made regarding 
their source(s) due to the quantity and/or quality of human DNA.

I

.

Because Sierra Scala’s DNA is reasonably expected to be present on the vulvar swab & panties (items 1.2 & 
2f, jio statistical calculations wiheperfdrihed regarding Sierra Scuta. :

i

Although not currently available at the Tanant County Medical Examiner’s Office, items 2TJ & 2T2 are 
candidates for re-amplification and mixture interpretation using probabilistic genotyping software.

I

i

\
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Disposition of Evidence:

remainder of 1.1, 1.2,2T1,2T2 & 3 
2 & empty packaging items 1 & 3

Biology / DNA freezer: 
Evidence custodian:

77i/.vreportcontains the results, conclusions, and interpretations of the undersigned analyst

i
DNA ANALYST:

Constance Patton, B.S.
DNA Technical Leader / Casework CODIS Administrator 
cipatton@farrantcounty.com

jlJ I f P
AdministrativeReyieiver:

Susan R. Howe, PhD 
Cnme Laboratory Director

mailto:cipatton@farrantcounty.com
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Q. Do you remember, were they Abilene police 
officers, or did Arlington detectives come fist?

A. Well, the Arlington detectives came first.
Q. Did Donn ever say anything to you about why 

some officers were going to come talk to you?
A. Well, he was under investigation, so yeah,

I knew they were coming to talk to me.
Q. And when you said under investigation, I 

mean, did you think drug charges, did he rob 
somebody? What are we talking about?

A. There was a complaint filed about his 
granddaughter, Sierra.

Q. And that's Sierra Scala?
A. Uh-huh.
Q. Is that a yes?
A. Yes.
Q. Did Detective Weber show up to your house 

on the 23rd?
A. I think that was the date, yes.
Q. And did you invite him into your house?
A. I did.
Q. And did you agree to speak with him?
A. I did.
Q. Offer him some coffee?
A. I did.

1you're not going to take him home." It was -- he 
needed five bypasses.

Q. Let me stop you right there if I can.
A. Sure.
Q. What was the date, according to those 

records, that he goes in for his first -1 don't 
know, the first time he goes and sees the doctor?

A. I think it was like 3/16.
Q. March 16th of 2006?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Can you tell by looking at those records 

the day that he actually had surgery? Was it a 
couple days later?

A. Probably the 17th he -- it might have been 
the 18th. I don't know.

Q. Let me ask you this. Is there a receipt in 
there from the cardiatric (sic) center? Am I saying 
that correctly? Heart doctor, surgery center?

A. Uh-huh. Yes.
Q. What's the date on that?
A. 3/20/06, and that was for his bypasses, so 

3/20,19,18,17th would be when he probably - 
probably Friday the 17th.

Q. Okay. Thank you, ma'am.
A. Yep.

1
22
33
44
55
66
77
88
99
1010
1111
1212
1313
1414
1515
1616
1717
1818
1919
2020
2121
2222
2323
2424
2525

t

y Bravo, CSR 
al

Jana Ka 
Deputy Officio, CSR 

rt Reporter
Brav

Cou
Jana Ka

Deputy Official Court Reporter

226

Q. Was he professional with you?
A. Yes.
Q. At some point did he ask to take a computer

1MR. VASSAR: At this time, Your Honor, 
we offer State's Exhibit No. 40 into evidence and

1
22
3tender to Defense Counsel.3

from you?
, A. Yes. Donn's computer.

Q. And where -- in the house where is Donn's 
computer located?

A. Well, we call it an office, but it's down 
by the stairs. It's a hallway kind of.

Q. Do you use that computer a lot?
A. No.
Q. If you wanted to, could you use that

4MR. SAUER: No objection, Your Honor. 
THE COURT: State's 40 will be

4
55
6admitted.6
7(State's Exhibit No. 40 admitted.)

MR. VASSAR: Permission to publish to
7

88
9the jury?9

10THE COURT: All right.
(State's Exhibit No. 40 published) 

Q. (By Mr. Vassar) Now, Beverly, he goes to 
the Doctor the first on the 16th. It looks like that 
the dates for the surgery center is on March 20th,

10
1111
1212

computer?1313
A. Well, that's what I think, I could use that 

computer because he used my computer upstairs, but my 
ability to use computers is very minimal so -

Q. Well, so is mine. But if you wanted to, I 
mean, could you have gotten on that computer?

A. Yes, I guess I could have.
Q. When we're talking about your house, do you 

have authority to go everywhere in your house?
A. I do.

1414
152006, correct?

A. I think so.
Q. Okay.
A. And that's where I got that information at.
Q. Right. From those documents?
A. It's not from my memory.
Q, Right, I understand, ma'am. I want to talk 

a little bit about March 23rd of 2006. At some point 
after he had surgery did some police officers come to 
see him?

15
1616
1717
1818
1919
2020
2121
2222

Q. You can go into any room, closet, office?
I mean, it's your house, you can go everywhere, 
correct?

<//<£ D/O /Jof Motj frit f#5SiJrtb

2323
2424
25A. Yes.25
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, after having been advised of my rights 
fiXk Ude^ t0 haVG a SeaVch made °f the comPuter(s) or other device(s) herein after described,

/. '

without a 

search, and without an
search warrant or court order, and of my rights, to refuse to consent to such a

nZ SSe^SmpUlsi0n 0f any kind’ hereby authonze and give 
consent to Detective-£>T^ ortheiragents

UUo*, assigns’t0 afb11 and complete search of my computers(s) or other device(s),
famlu* '! locatedU. $ u, O ^ j Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas. I 

further understand that removal from the aforementioned premise(s) is necessary to fully 

conduct a search and the equipment will be taken to 620 W Division St 
for examination. The officers

Arlington, TX 

authorized by me to search any and all computers) orcn are
devices including: hard disk drives,

4* magnetlc’ or optical media capable of storing information in an electronic, magnetic, or 
optical format.

pact disks, floppy disks, magnetic tapes,com

. - 1 voluntarily agrees, to provide my logon and password information so that
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’ 7'ftS: Censer
■ In addition, this information mayPassword:
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settings folder. So if you- have a computer at home 
and you have, your owp-personaf-profile, when you turn 
it on/ it comes up-tb a log-in screen. All tfie~... 
profiles that are within that operating system are %.

’ displayed at that log-in screen if there's passwords.
Q. Now, what is the user in which that 

directory, that Iomega directory that we've-been 
talking about, what user profile is that associated 
with?

Pictures, DDM's personal pictures, DDM's personal 
pictures.

11
22
3A. No. It was 641. Okay. It was Iomega Data 

from HDD\My Documents\My Pictures\DDMS personal 
pictures, and the number two, then My Pictures, and 
then the file.

3
44
55
66
7Q. Now, are there other directories within 

DDM's personal pictures that contain images?
A. Yes.
Q. . What are the names of some of the other 

directories that contain these images?
A. Iomega data from HDD\My Documents\My 

Pictures\DDMS personal pictures\DDMS personal 
pictures. Another path located with the same images 
contained in Iomega data from HDD\My Documents\My 
Pictures\DDMS personal pictures.

Q. Now, those directories - well, there were 
other directories as well, were there not?

A. Yes.
Q. In particular, the images on January the

7
88
99

A. Yeah. The Iomega from HDD directory 
structure was actually what I would call the root of 
C, meaning it was not under a specific profile such 
as, you know, whoever is on that computer. However, 
when files are created, especially with the Windows 
XP operating system, the operating system assigns 
ownership to files as does it assign a security 
identifier to files, as does it assign permissions to

1010
1111
1212
1313
1414
1515
1616
1717

files.1818
Q. And so what - - I'm sorry, I missed that. 

Who is ttie-oWner of that directory?,
. F The Windows profile that is tfie owner of 

theTomega from HDD is a profile entitled > 
Compaq_owner.

X.Q. Did you haveany information that in order 
to sign on to"that"user there was a password?

1919
2020
218th, 2005?

A. Yes.
21

2222
23Q. What directory were those found in?

A. Iomega data from HDD\SAMD'04_l2_18_02\SAMIjl 24 
and MDM'05_01_12_01\DCIM\101MSDCF. > -si

ia

23
24

2525

Jana Ka 
Deputy Of£ie_

.Etpcar
Deputy

WlfH /?V tFE-LO£tTFFF
^ y ^llexeis afelirninarylnformaOon. At the

time of me.sitting here to suggest yes, there waka 
password'oo that profile. That has not been 
completely verified.

Q. ‘ "Do you have that information-,though?
A. Tesr------------
Q. And when you look at that information, does 

it tell you if there was a last log-on?

164

iAnd incidentally with-these images 
taken on January 8th of 2005, generally particularly 
the Sony Cybershot digital camera, it creates the 
folders DCIM, and then generally a 101MS folder after 
that that contained the images.

Q:~ --So that directory was more-than likely 
copied into the user-c-reated-dir-ectdry, right?

A. Yes.
Q. Okay. And all of these images were located 

in a user directory - user created directory named 
Iomega data from HDD?

A. Yes.
Q. Now, that directory, on a computer do you 

have different users?
A. There are -- there were different user

1
2,-r
33
44-)
55
66
77
88

A__ Yes99 r ^s' Q. What's the date of the last log-on for that
Cofnpaq-useii—----———------- - ~

A. March 16th - oh, I'm sorry. Yeah.
March 16th, 2006 at 12:51:21 a.m.

Q. Thafs just after midnight, right?
A. Yes.

1010 s
1111
1212
1313
1414

//arr.-fWi-
Q. Very eariy in the morning just after PHQ~

midnight on March 16th?

1515
16profiles present on the - within the operating 

system.
16

1717 rz£m>.‘
A. Yes. - -  ——v.-=
Q. And what is th^faa'gasswdrrTcfaange^in

18Q. How do you know that?
A. Well, what you can do is -- in this 

particular operating system it's a Windows XP 
operating system. With any Windows XP operating 
System there’s really - just for general sake, 
there's a folder entitled documents and settings.

Now, each Windows user or through a 
created profile will appear in that documents and

18
1919

ithat? .. -:
" A. March 16th, 2006 at 12:51:13 a.rry

Q. So at or around the same time that someone 
logged In as the Compaq owner the password was 
changed?

2020
2121
2222
2323
24 s. Yes. feose.s 'Q->u"!£*n,‘1c‘24
2525
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6/21/2017
Tfla h°^^^S^^^^thoQt'm'!tte°o^"er7th'0110h37"1017794"CV'/^'7®'347'2® 

of habeas corpus. TEX. CODE CSlM PR<5f^BiSi'^8|^!^®9,lon for a ™«

Abel Acosta, Clerk

.4

DONNDEVERAL MARTIN
ssrsw^r1 -tdc^^4022
AMARILLO, TX 79107-?3f;n3=:

~7~,\ r-,~ it v tin m *
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OFFICIAL NOTICE FROM COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS 
P.O. BOX 12308, CAPITOL STATION, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711M>- /

6/21/2017
MARTIN, DONN DEVERAL tr. Ct No. C-372-011036-1017793-CWR-75 347-19
The Court has dismissed without,written order this subsequent application for a writ 
of habeas corpus. TEX. CODE CRlM. PROC. Art. 11.07, Sec 4(a)-(c)

Abel Acosta, Clerk

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN 
CLEMENTS UNIT-TDC #1454022
Sant ??pi ir? Ro-t*
AMARILLO, TX 79107-9606

MibiriAB “=310“



OFFICIAL NOTICE FROM COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS 
P.O. BOX 12308, CAPITOL STATION, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711

6/21/2017
MARTIN, DONN DEVERAL Tr. Ct. No. C-372-011039-1017791 -CWR-75,347-22
The Court has dismissed without written order this subsequent application for a writ 
of habeas corpus. TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 11.07, Sec. 4(a)-(c).

Abel Acosta, Clerk

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN 
CLEMENTS UNIT - TDC #1454022 
9601 SPUR 591 
AMARILLO, TX 79107-9606

6/21/2017
XARPN.DONN DEVERAL Tr. Ct. No. C-372-011038-1017796-CWR-75 347.^
n?h h°Urt haS dlsmissed Wlth°ut written order this subsequent application for a writ 
of habeas corpus. TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 11.07, S^aHc)

Abel Acosta, Clerk

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN 
CLEMENTS UNIT - TDC #1454022 
9601 SPUR 591 
AMARILLO, TX 79107-9606
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OFFICIAL NOTICE FROM COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS 
P.O. BOX 12308, CAPITOL STATION, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711A* S'

'».

6/21/2017
MARTIN, DONN DEVERAL TfrCt. No. C-372-011040-1017792-CWR-75,347-23
The Court has dismissed withoutwritten order this subsequent application for a writ 
of habeas corpus. TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 11.07, Sec. 4(a)-(c).

Abel Acosta, Clerk

DONN DEVERAL MARTIN 
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